CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, pursuant to City Council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and entered into this 1 m day of 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and 10 council approval granted on 12 10 2019, is made and 10 2019, is made and 10 2019, is made and 10 2019, is made and

WITNESSETH:

THAT FOR and in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations hereafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- (1) The Contract Documents consist of this Contract, Performance and Payment Bonds attached hereto as composite Exhibit A and, the City's Invitation to Bid (ITB) # 3110-19 Live Oak Stormwater Improvements, including: standard general conditions, special conditions, supplemental conditions, technical specifications, drawings, Contractor's bid proposal for ITB # 3110-19, all of which are incorporated herein by reference. All of the Contract Documents are made a part of this Contract.
- (2) The Contractor shall perform all the work required by the Contract Documents and shall include installation of the listed items per the bid specifications.
- (3) The work to be performed under this Contract shall be completed within **Two Hundred Ten (210)** days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the City.
- (4) The City shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the work, in accordance with Exhibit B, subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and any written change orders, the Contract sum not to exceed: Six Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Three & 25/100s dollars (\$657,203.25).
- (5) Time is of the essence in this Contract. In the event that the work is not completed within the required time as specified in Section 3 herein, then from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the Contractor, the City may retain the sum of seven hundred sixty-three & 00/100 dollars (\$763.00) per day for each calendar day that the work remains incomplete beyond the time limit, which sum shall represent the actual damage which the City will have sustained per day by failure of the Contractor to complete the work within the required time, said sum not being a penalty but being the stipulated damages the City will have sustained in the event of such default by the Contractor.
- (6) In connection with the performance of work under this Contract, the Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, sex, religion, color, or national origin. The aforesaid provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, lay-off or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post hereafter in conspicuous places, available for employees or applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clause. The Contractor further agrees to insert the foregoing provisions in all contracts hereunder, including contracts or agreements with labor unions and/or workers' representatives, except subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.
 - (7) Contractor must secure and maintain any and all permits and licenses required to

complete the work under this Contract, unless the Contract Documents provide otherwise.

- (8) Throughout the term of this Contract the Contractor must maintain insurance in at least the amounts and coverage required as shown in Exhibit C. The Contractor must provide a Certificate of Insurance to the City evidencing such coverage prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the City.
- Contractor agrees to comply with Florida's public records law by keeping and maintaining public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the public agency in order to perform the Services under this Agreement; upon the request of the City's Custodian of Public Records, by providing the City with copies of or access to public records on the same terms and conditions that City would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided by Florida law; by ensuring that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed excepts as authorized by law for the duration of the term of the Contract and following completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City; and upon completion of the Contract by transferring, at no cost, to City all public records in possession of Contractor or by keeping and maintaining all public records required by the City to perform the Services under this Agreement. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records. in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.
- THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS THE REGARDING APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS LORI STELZER, MMC, CITY CLERK, AT 401 W. VENICE AVENUE. VENICE, **FLORIDA** 34285, (941) 882-7390. LSTELZER@VENICEGOV.COM.
- (10) Contractor shall indemnify, pay the cost of defense, including attorneys' fees, and hold harmless the City from all suits, actions, or claims of any kind brought on account of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person or property by or from the Contractor or in consequence of any neglect in safeguarding the work; or by the use of any unacceptable materials related to the work; or on account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of the Contractor; or on account of any claim or amounts received under the "Workers' Compensation Law" or any other laws or ordinances, except only such injury or damage as shall have been caused by the negligence of the City. The first ten dollars (\$10.00) of compensation received by the Contractor represents specific consideration for this indemnification obligation.
- (11) Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with the requirements under Chapter 556, Florida Statutes, the "Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act." Contractor's obligations to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, as provided for under Section 10 of this Contract, shall specifically apply to any violations alleged against the City under the Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act related to the performance of the work

under this Contract. Contractor acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the total bid price, are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96 Laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990.

- (12) Termination. This Contract may be terminated by the City without cause, by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice to Contractor of the intention to cancel. or with cause at any time Contractor fails to fulfill or abide by any of the terms or conditions specified. Failure of Contractor to comply with any of the provisions of this agreement shall be considered a material breach of Contract and shall be cause for immediate termination of the agreement at the discretion of the city. This Contract may be terminated by the Contractor only by mutual consent of both parties. If this Contract is terminated before performance is completed, the Contractor shall be paid only for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated.
- (13) The laws of the State of Florida shall govern all provisions of this Contract. Venue for any dispute shall be Sarasota County, Florida. If any court proceeding or other action occurs between the parties as a result of this Contract or any other document or act required by this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorney's fees and all court costs, including attorney's fees and court costs incurred in any pre-trial, trial, appellate, and/or bankruptcy proceedings, as well as, attorney's fees and costs incurred in determining entitlement to and reasonableness of fees and costs.
- (14) This Contract and the Contract Documents constitute the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed or modified, except by a written document signed by both parties hereto. This Contract shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the agreement have hereunto set their hands and seals and have executed this agreement, the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:	SPECTRUM UNDERGROUND, INC.
PATRICIA A. SUNQUIST Signed by (typed or printed)	BY: H.R.Sunquist, Jr., President Signed by (typed or printed)
(SEAL)	
ATTEST: Sori Stelzer CITY CLERK	CITY OF VENICE IN SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA MAYOR RON FEINSOD
Approved as to Form and Correctness Kelly M. Fernandez, City Attorney	Approved By City Council Date: 121019

EXHIBIT A

SURETY BONDS

At the time of executing the Contract Documents, the successful proposer shall append to this sheet separate performance and payment bonds each equal to one-hundred percent (100%) of the Contract amount. Said bonds become an integral part of these Contract Documents and shall meet the following requirements:

- 1. Surety bonds submitted shall be written by a surety company that is approved by the City Finance Director and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, shall be accompanied by evidence of the authority of the issuing agent, and shall be on a form to be approved by the City Attorney. No bond in an amount greater than \$5,000 required by the City Charter, the Ordinances of The City of Venice, or the laws of the State of Florida shall be approved by the City Finance Director unless the surety company executing the bond is listed by the United States Treasury Department as being approved for writing bonds for Federal projects and its current list in an amount not less than the amount of the bond tendered to The City of Venice.
- 2. Both the separate payment and performance bonds shall be in the general form of AIA documents A311. Additionally, the payment bond shall state as follows:

"This bond is issued in compliance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes (1994 Supp.), as may be amended. A claimant, except a laborer, who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for his labor, materials, or supplies shall, within 45 days after beginning to furnish labor, materials, or supplies for the prosecution of the work, furnish the Contractor with a notice, that he intends to look to the bond for protection. A claimant who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for his labor, materials, or supplies shall, within 90 days after performance of the labor or after complete delivery of the materials or supplies, or with respect to rental equipment, within 90 days after the date that the rental equipment was last on the job site available for use, deliver to the Contractor and to the surety written notice of the performance of the labor or delivery of the materials or supplies and of the nonpayment. No action for the labor, materials, or supplies may be instituted against the Contractor or the surety unless both notices have been given. No action shall be instituted against the Contractor or the surety on the payment bond or the payment provisions of a combined payment and performance bond after 1 year from the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies. A claimant may not waive in advance his right to bring an action under the bond against the surety. In any action brought to enforce a claim against a payment bond under this section, the prevailing party is entitled to recover a reasonable fee for the services of his attorney for trial and appeal or for arbitration, in an amount to be determined by the court, which fee must be taxed as part of his costs, as allowed in equitable actions."

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT BOND

Bond No. 41K000092

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT Spectrum Underground, Inc., as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor; and
THAT Spectrum Underground, Inc., as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor; and
are held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice as Obligee, hereinafter called the City, in the
amount of Six Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Three & 25/100's (\$657,203.25)
Dollars , for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated the ______day of ________, 20_1G_ entered into a Contract with the City for the following described project: ITB# 3110-19 Live Oak Stormwater Infrastructure Rehabilitation Project which Contract is by reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if Contractor shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying Contractor labor, materials and supplies, used directly or indirectly by the said Contractor or Subcontractors in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Specifications.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that this Bond is issued pursuant to Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, and reference is hereby made to the notice and time limitations in said statute for making claims against this Bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that any suit under this Bond must be instituted before the expiration of one (1) year from the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies.

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the City named herein and those persons or corporations provided for by Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns.

SIGNED AND SEALED this day of pecember, A.D., 2019.

SPECTRUM UNDERGROUND, INC.

IN THE PRESENCE OF:

CONTRACTOR

Dungaist

BY:

H.R. SUNDUIST JR

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE COMPANY

BY: When the

Agent and Attorney-in-Fact
Jared Hawkins, Attorney-in-Fact and
Licensed Florida Resident Agent/W034875

Phone 941-366-8424



all of the city of

Hawkins; Thomas W. Kochis; Stacy Baier; Michelle Barrow; Robert W. Brown; Carol McManus

state of

Sarasota

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201618-985340

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Jared

execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

persono
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 25th day of July , 2019 .
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
INSUR INSUR The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
[1912) [[1919] [] [1991] [] [1991] [] [1991] [] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1991] [1
Lange
7 * K B By.
David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY Ss
On this 25th day of July , 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Notary Public Upper Merion Two., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarial Seal
SA PAST
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal
Toresa Pasiella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Taxon Distribution Taxon Distribution
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
ARY POUR
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall 2
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings,
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.
·
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.
IN TECTION WHICH FOR I have been provided and are selected than a selected the selected than the selec
PURPOS AND PRIOR OF THE PROPERTY INSURANCE O
STEORFORN STEORF
[8] 4040 \n] [7] 4040 \mathred
Acute
Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary
LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_062018
and the same and this main out to same

PUBLIC WORKS PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. 41K000092

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT Spectrum Underground, Inc., as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor; and
, a corporation of the State of Worlda, as surety, hereinafter called Surety,
are held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice as Obligee, hereinafter called the City, in the
amount of Six Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Three & 25/100's (\$657,203.25)
Dollars , for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform the Contract during the original term thereof and any extensions thereof which may be granted by the City with or without notice to the Surety and during any guarantee or warranty period, including the obligation to correct any latent defects not discovered until after acceptance of the project by the City, and if he shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under said Contract and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the City, its agents, Engineer and employees from all losses, damages, expenses, costs and Attorney's Fees, including appellate proceedings which it may suffer by reason of failure to do so, and shall reimburse and repay the City all outlay and expense which the City may incur in making good any default, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED FURTHER, whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by the City to be in default under the Contract, the City having performed is obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:

- (1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or
- (2) Obtain a bid or bids for submission to the City for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon determination by the City and Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and City and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion, less the balance of the Contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract price" as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total

amount payable by the City to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by the City to the Contractor.

PROVIDED FURTHER, the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Contract Documents accompanying the same shall in any waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Contract Documents.

PROVIDED FURTHER, any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due; except that, when the action involves a latent defect, suit must be instituted within four (4) years from the time the defect is discovered or should have been discovered with the exercise of due diligence.

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the City, its successors or assigns.

SIGNED AND SEALED this 1 m day of December, AD., 2019.

IN THE PRESENCE OF:

SPECTRUM UNDERGROUND, INC.

CONTRACTOR

H.R. SUNQUIST, JR. PRESIDENT

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY **INSURANCE COMPANY**

Agent and Attorney-in-Fact

Jared Hawkins, Attorney-in-Fact and

Licensed Florida Resident Agent/W034875

Phone 941-366-8424



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201618-985340

validity of this Power of Attorney call) between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day

POWER OF ATTORNEY KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Onic Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that

Liberty Mutual Insurance under the laws of the S Hawkins; Thomas W	tate of Indiana (herein	collectively called the '	'Companies"), pui	rsuant to and by author	setts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporat ily herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoi	ion duly organized nt, <u>Jared</u>
all of the city of execute, seal, acknowle of these presents and a persons.	Sarasota edge and deliver, for a shall be as binding up	state of nd on its behalf as sure on the Companies as	FL ety and as its act a if they have bee	and deed, any and a il u	r if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorn ndertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligat resident and attested by the secretary of the Companies in	ions, in nursuance
IN WITNESS WHEREC	OF, this Power of Attor day ofJuly	ney has been subscrik , <u>2019</u> .	oed by an authoria	zed officer or official of	the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies	have been affixed
		INSUA	TY INSU	AUSIN	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	ı

State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

On this 25th day of July , 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Mericon Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021
Member, Pennsylvanta Association of Notariae

By: Juresa Pastella Notary Public

West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

By:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS; Section 12, Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5, Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_062018



7120 BENEVA ROAD SARASOTA, FL 34238-2850 TEL 941.366.8424 ATLASINSURANCEAGENCY.COM

November 14, 2019

City of Venice, Florida 401 West Venice Avenue Venice, FL 34285

RE:

Authority to Date Bonds and Powers of Attorney

Principal:

Spectrum Underground, Inc.

Bond No.:

41K000092

Project:

Live Oak Stormwater Improvements

ITB No.:

3110-19

Bond Amount:

\$657,203.25

To City of Venice:

Please be advised that as Surety on the above referenced bond, executed on your behalf for this project, we hereby authorize you to date the bonds and the powers of attorney the same date the Contract is executed by the City of Venice.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Jared Hawkins, Attorney-in-Fact and

Vicensed Florida Resident Agent/W034875

JMH/cm

Enclosures



EXHIBIT B

	T 1					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
1	101-1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$	32,395.00	\$32,395.00		
2	102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$	38,685.00	38,685.00		
3	110-3	REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND PIPES	52,954.00	52,954.00					
4	121-70	FLOWABLE FILL	СУ	7	\$	750.00	5,250.00		
5	160-4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	2400	\$	7.00	16,800.00			
6a	285-706	*OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 6 (B12.5)	СУ	2400	\$	20.80	49,920.00		
6b	285-706	*OPTIONAL BASE, CCA 10"	СУ	2400	\$	_			
7	327-70-6	MILLING EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SY	3,684					
. *	327-70-0	(1" AVG DEPTH)		3,004	\$	4.50	16,578.00		
<u> </u>					Ψ	4.50	10,376.00		
8	334-12	TRENCH AND EXCAVATION ASPHALTIC CONC RESTORATION, TRAFFIC B (SP-9.5)	SY	2,400	\$	13.50	32,400.00		
9	334-12	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OVERLAY, TRAFFIC B (SP-9.5)	210	\$	180.00	37,800.00			
10	425-1-201	CURB INLET, TYPE 9, <10'	\$	2,952.00	5,904.00				
11	425-1-521	DITCH BOTTOM INLET, TYPE C, <10'	9	\$	2,256.00	20,304.00			
12	425-2-91	MANHOLE TYPE J-8, <10'	EA	4	\$	4,352.00	17,408.00		
13	425-2-91-A	MANHOLE TYPE J-8, <10' WITH 5X5' J-BOTTOM	EA	1	\$	5,874.00	5,874.00		
14	430-982-129	MITERED END SECTION, 24" CD	1	\$	1,675.00	1,675.00			
15	430-174-115	PIPE CULVERT, ROUND, RCP, SD (15")	\$	52.15	17,157.35				
16	430-174-118	PIPE CULVERT, ROUND, RCP, SD (18")	\$	67.60	24,403.60				
17	430-174-124	PIPE CULVERT, ROUND, RCP, SD (24")	LF	426	\$	79.20	33,739.20		
18	1050-2A-BCC	12x18 ELLIPTICAL CONCRETE PIPE	LF	401	\$		25,704.10		
19	520-1-10	TYPE F CURB AND GUTTER	LF	80	\$	25.00	2,000.00		
20	711-11-125	24" THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE STRIPING	\$	17.15	1,972.25				
21	1080-14PW	ADJUST WATER (4") AND SEWER LINE (8")	1	\$	35,465.00	35,465.00			
22	NA	51.00	765.00						
		SUB-TOTAL	. BID	PRICE	\$ (ITE)		475,153.50		
10% CITY RESERVE (INCLUDE IN BID TOTAL):									
PART 1 SUBTOTAL: \$									
							\$522,668.85		

23	1050-31206	UTILITY PIPE- POLY VINYL CHLORIDE, FURNISH & INSTALL, WATER 6", INCLUDING FITTINGS, JOINT RESTRAINTS, TESTING AND DISINFECTION	LF	960 	\$	84.75	\$81,360.00		
24	1050-21-ABB	UTILITY FIXTURE METER BOX, INCLUDING SERVICE SADDLE, CORP STOP, HDPE SERVICE LINE, CURB STOP, SLEEVE - LONG	EA	3	\$	3,275.00	9,825.00		
25	1050-21-ABB	UTILITY FIXTURE – METER BOX, INCLUDING SERVICE SADDLE, CORP STOP, HDPE SERVICE LINE, CURB STOP, SLEEVE - SHORT	EA	6	\$	2,228.00	13,368.00		
26	1050-21-ABB	RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE – INCLUDING VALVE, VALVE BOX AND VALVE TAG	EA	3	\$	2,021.00	6,063.00		
27	n/a	FLUSHING CONNECTION	EA	6	\$	1,948.00	11,688.00		
	SUB-TOTAL BID PRICE (ITEMS 24 – 27):								
		10% CITY RESERVE	E (INC	LUDE	IN BIL	TOTAL):	12,230.40		
	PART 2 SUBTOTAL:								

TOTAL BID PRICE (PART 1 SUBTOTAL + PART 2 SUBTOTAL):

\$657,203.25



EXHIBIT C

Before performing any work, the Contractor shall procure and maintain, during the life of the Contract, insurance listed below. The policies of insurance shall be primary and written on forms acceptable to the City and placed with insurance carriers approved and licensed by the Insurance Department in the State of Florida and meet a minimum financial AM Best and Company rating of no less than A:VII. No changes are to be made to these specifications without prior written specific approval by the City.

- 1. The City of Venice is to be specifically included as an <u>ADDITIONAL INSURED</u> for Commercial General Liability and Business Auto Policy.
- 2. The City of Venice shall be named as Certificate Holder. *Please Note that the Certificate Holder should read as follows:*

The City of Venice 401 W. Venice Avenue Venice, Fl. 34285

No City Division, Department, or individual name should appear on the certificate. <u>NO</u> OTHER FORMAT WILL BE ACCEPTABLE.

- 3. The "Acord" certification of insurance form shall be used.
- 4. Required Coverage
 - a) Commercial General Liability: including but not limited to bodily injury, property damage, contractual liability, products and completed operations, and personal injury with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, \$1,000,000 aggregate covering all work performed under this Contract. Include broad form property damage (provide insurance for damage to property under the care custody and control of the Contractor)
 - b) <u>Business Auto Policy:</u> including bodily injury and property damage for all vehicles owned, leased, hired and non-owned vehicles with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit covering all work performed under this Contract.
 - Workers Compensation: Contractor will provide Workers Compensation Insurance on behalf of all employees, including sub-contractors, who are to provide a service under this Contract, as required under Florida Law, Chapter 440, and Employers Liability with limits of not less than \$100,000 per employee per accident; \$500,000 disease aggregate; and \$100,000 per employee per disease.

5. Policy Form:

a) All policies required by this Contract, with the exception of Workers Compensation, or unless specific approval is given by the City, are to be written on an occurrence basis, shall name the City of Venice, its Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, Employees as additional insured as their interest may appear under this Contract. Insurer(s), with the exception of Workers Compensation, shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the City of Venice, its Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, and Employees.

- b) Insurance requirements itemized in this Contract, and required of the Contractor, shall be provided on behalf of all subcontractors to cover their operations performed under this Contract. The Contractor shall be held responsible for any modifications, deviations, or omissions in these insurance requirements as they apply to subcontractors.
- c) Each insurance policy required by this Contract shall:
 - (1) apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made and suit is brought, except with respect to limits of the insurer's liability;
 - (2) be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided or canceled by either party except after thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to the City of Venice's Director of Administrative Services.
- d) The City shall retain the right to review, at any time, coverage form, and amount of insurance.
- e) The procuring of required policies of insurance shall not be construed to limit Contractor's liability nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions and requirements of this Contract.
- f) The Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all premiums for insurance contributing to the satisfaction of this Contract and shall be solely responsible for the payment of any deductible and/or retention to which such policies are subject, whether or not the City is an insured under the policy. In the event that claims in excess of the insured amounts provided herein are filed by reason of operations under the Contract, the amount excess of such claims, or any portion thereof, may be withheld from any payment due or to become due to the Contractor until such time the Contractor shall furnish additional security covering such claims as may be determined by the City.
- g) Claims Made Policies will be accepted for professional and hazardous materials and such other risks as are authorized by the City. All Claims Made Policies contributing to the satisfaction of the insurance requirements herein shall have an extended reporting period option or automatic coverage of not less than two years. If provided as an option, the Contractor agrees to purchase the extended reporting period on cancellation or termination unless a new policy is affected with a retroactive date, including at least the last policy year.
- h) Certificates of Insurance evidencing Claims Made or Occurrence form coverage and conditions to this Contract, as well as the City's Bid Number and description of work, are to be furnished to the City's Director of Administrative Services, 401 West Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 34285, ten (10) business days prior to commencement of work and a minimum of thirty (30) calendar days prior to expiration of the insurance policy.
- i) Notices of Accidents and Notices of Claims associated with work being performed under this Contract, shall be provided to the Contractor's insurance company and the City's Director of Administrative Services, as soon as practicable after notice to the insured.
- j) All property losses shall be payable to, and adjusted with, the City.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/14/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

C	ertif	icate holder in	lieu	is of the policy of such endor	sema	am p ent(s)	oucies may require an e	naorse	ment. A stai	tement on th	is certificate does not co	ınfer riç	ghts to the			
PRODUCER									CONTACT							
Atlas Insurance Agency 7120 Beneva Road								NAME: PHONE (A/G, No, Ext): 941-366-8424 (A/G, No, Ext): 941-552-4127								
Sarasota FL 34238								PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 941-366-8424 FAX (A/C, No): 941-552-4127 E-MAIL ADDRESS: sbaier@atlasinsuranceagency.com								
1																
									INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: The Cincinnati Insurance Company							
INSURED SPECUND-01									rion	10677						
		um Undergrou		, Inc.				I	R c : Bridgefie		surance Company of Amer	ica	19046			
0.55-404								INSURE		na Casaany		-+	10335			
		ota FL 34233					•	INSURE								
								INSURE		 ·						
CO	VEF	RAGES		CEF	TIFI	CATE	NUMBER: 401016721	Liitoove	N.F.		REVISION NUMBER:					
Т	HIS I	S TO CERTIFY	THA	T THE POLICIES	3 OF	INSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	E POLI	CY PERIOD			
111	IUIU	ALED. NOTVILL	път	ANDING ANY RI	ECJUH	KH MIH	NT. TERM OR CONDITION.	OF AN	V CONTRACT	OD OTHED I	MODELL MENT WITH DECORE	T TO 14	AUGU TUG			
E	XCLU	JSIONS AND CO	NDI.	TIONS OF SUCH	POLI	AIN, CIES.	THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN I	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL T	HE TERMS,			
INSR LTR	l	TYPE OF II			ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)						
A	Х	COMMERCIAL GE	NER	AL LIABILITY	Y	Y	ENP0523157	·	3/30/2019	3/30/2020	LIMITS					
		CLAIMS-MAD	EΓ	X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO DENTED	\$ 1,000,00				
	-		L			{						\$ 500,000				
												\$ 10,000				
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIN	MIT A	PPLIES PER:								E \$2,000,000				
		POLICY X PR		LOC												
		OTHER:	٠.								, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$ 2,000,00	00			
A	AU1	OMOBILE LIABILIT	γ		Y	Υ	EBA0523157		3/30/2019	3/30/2020	ACTION OF THE	 .				
	Х	ANY AUTO									(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$				
		ALL OWNED AUTOS		SCHEDULED								_				
	X	HIRED AUTOS	X	AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$				
				AUTO0		ļ					Ti oi gradoliti	\$				
B	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB		X OCCUR	Υ	Υ	ZUP81M5457319NF		3/30/2019	3/30/2020		·				
		EXCESS LIAB		CLAIMS-MADE						37441272		\$ 5,000,00	DU			
		DED X RETE	NTIC	N\$ 10,000	1							\$ 				
C WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?							19648326		3/30/2019	3/30/2020	X PER OTH-	Ф				
					N/A							\$1,000,00	20			
	l (Mar	idatory in NH)	NH) —			tory in NH) —-			Ì					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	DES	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPER	RATIC	DNS below								\$ 1,000,00				
A	Insta	allation Floater					ENP0523167		3/30/2019	3/30/2020	\$369,438,00	<u>Φ 1,000,00</u>	30			
DESC	RIPT	ION OF OPERATION	15 / L	OCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (/	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if mor	e space ls requir	ed)					
Pro	iect	ge is subject to μ Name: Live Oak	c Sta	cy forms, conditi- ormwater Improv	ons & /eme	excli	USIONS. FR #3110-10									
City	of \	/enice. its Electe	ed C	Officials, Officers	: Ade	nte P	Employees are named so A	Addition	al insureds o	n a primary/n	on-contributory basis inclu	dina Wa	iver of			
	n yys	auon as required atlon (10 Days f	4 N.Y	WILLELL COLLEGE	and	as sta	ated in the policy in regards	s to Ger	neral Liability	and Auto Lia	oility. Umbrellá is follow for	m. 30 E	Pay Notice of			
		,														
CERTIFICATE HOLDER									ELLATION				· ··			
								nuo.								
								THE	ULD ANY OF T EXPIRATION	I DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL B	NCELLE	D BEFORE			
		The City of	of M	/enice				ACC	ORDANCE WI	TH THE POLIC	Y PROVISIONS.	- 554	VERED IN			
				enice ce Avenue												
		Venice Fl						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE								
								RAH Kana								